AGENDA

REGULAR WATER COMMISSION MEETING
AND
STORM WATER CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

Monday, December 16, 2024
4:30 P.M.
Hauser Room — City Hall
211 Walnut St., Neenah, WI 54956

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a majority of the Neenah
Common Council may be present at this meeting. Common Council members may be present to gather
information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. This constitutes a meeting of
the Neenah Common Council and must be noticed as such. The Council will not take any formal action at this
meeting.

1. Approve Regular Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2024 (Attachment)

2. Approve the Invoices for November 2024 (Attachment)

3. Appearances

4. Old Business/New Business

A.

B.

F.

G.

Salary Plan Update

Discussion and Possible Action to Create an Employee Recognition and Retention
Program (Attachment)

. Award Chemical Bids for 2025 (Attachment)
. Award Bid for Dump Truck (Attachment)

. Approve Final 2025 Budget and CIP

Director’'s Report (Attachment)

Any Other Business That May Legally Come Before the Commission

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the City of Neenah will not discriminate
against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. If you need assistance,
or reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call the
Water Utility Administrative Assistant at 920-886-6180 or the City’'s ADA Coordinator at (920) 886-6106 or e-mail
attorney@ci.Neenah.wi.us at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an accommodation.




MINUTES OF THE NEENAH WATER WORKS COMMISSION
AND
STORM WATER CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
Regular Meeting — November 18, 2024
Hauser Room — City Hall, 211 Walnut Street, Neenah, WiI

Present: President Schmeichel; Commissioners: Lang, Bauman, Hemes, and Steiner; and Director Mach.
Also Present: Public Works Engineer Kummerow, Alderman Pollnow, and Mr. Frank Cuthbert

President Schmeichel called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

Approve Reqular Meeting Minutes for October 21, 2024 — Following discussion, M.S.C. Hemes/Bauman to
approve the October 21, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes. All voting aye.

Approve the Invoices for October 2024 — Commissioners asked about the tax refund from MTC Pro and the
overpaid final account for Glorie Dei Lutheran Church. Director Mach explained that the CMMS vendor
charged tax for the service and staff requested a refund of this amount. Director Mach did not know why this
overpaid account amount was so high, but he would investigate it and report back.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Schmeichel/Steiner to approve the October 2024 invoices. All voting aye.

Appearances — None.

Old Business/New Business

Storm Water Report — Public Works Engineer Kummerow provided an update on the Douglas Pond and the
Harrison Pond. Bids were opened for the construction of the Douglas Pond and work started on November
11", Final grading work needs to be completed at the Harrison Pond. The pumps have been troublesome,
and staff are trying to work with the vendor to get these issues resolved.

Request to Reimburse the Developer for the Cost to Oversize Water Mains and Valves in the 4th Addition to
Homes at Freedom Meadows — Director Mach presented a memo detailing the request to oversize the mains
on Liberty Avenue and Freeman Drive in the 4™ Addition to the Homes at Freedom Meadows. The purpose of
this request is to ensure that future developments to the north and west will have adequate supply from the
Booster Station. Furthermore, any oversizing reimbursement will be less any inspection fees due from the
projects.

Following discussion, M.S.C. Hemes/Bauman to reimburse the Developer the costs to oversize the water
main in the 4" Addition to Homes at Freedom Meadows at a cost not to exceed $28,000.00. All voting
aye.

Discussion on Offering Financing for Lead Service Line Replacements — Director Mach requested a no-action
item to allow for time to discuss options for assisting with private lead service line replacements. One possible
option is the Houses to Homes Program managed by Community Development and another option is to have
the Water Utility provide a loan program. The PSC had no objection to this program, but did warn that any
administrative costs would need to be absorbed by the Utility. Director Mach will continue conversations with
Community Development staff and update the Commission at the next meeting.




Waterworks Commission and Storm Water Citizens Advisory Board Regular Meeting Minutes
November 18, 2024
Page 2 of 2

Director’'s Report —

1.

2.

8.

Water Loss Report — Staff are continuing leak detection efforts when time allows.

The following items were approved at the October 17, 2024 Board of Public Works meeting:

¢ Pay Request No. 6, Contract 3-24, Sanitary & Storm Sewer and Laterals, Water Main and Street
Construction, on Bayview Road, Quarry Lane, and Reed Street, to Don Hietpas & Sons, Inc., in the
amount of $2,047.50 for the Commercial Street crossings.

o Pay Request No. 4, Contract 7-24, Concrete Pavement and Sidewalk Repairs, to Jim Fischer, Inc., in
the amount of $2,422.87 for Services and $3,281.42 for Mains.

o Pay Request No. 1, Contract 2-24W Booster Station Contract B - Process, Mechanical, Electrical and
Plumbing Construction, to Sabel Mechanical LLC., in the amount of $184,801.88.

¢ Change Order No. 2, Contract 1-24W, Removal and Replacement of Carbon Dioxide Tank and Related
Appurtenances, to Rohde Brothers Inc., in the amount of $16,684.00.

Booster Station update — The generator will be delivered this week. Several items have been completed
since the last meeting.

AMI update — The system is functioning well, and staff are replacing endpoints at a rapid pace.
Solar installation update — The array is functioning well.

Pursuant to EPA and DNR requirements, the Water Utility mailed letters to all customers where the
property has a lead service, in part or in whole.

Staff completed an online database and GIS application which show properties that are served by a lead
service (in part or in whole).

The next regular Waterworks Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, December 16, 2024.

Any Other Business That May Legally Come Before the Commission — None

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by President Schmeichel at 5:04 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Ozﬁ@_ .

Anthony L. Mach
Director, Neenah Water Utility



WATER UTILITY CASH ACTIVITY

November 2024

Cash Balance Nov 1, 2024 $2,650,171
Cash Receipts

Water Collection Receipts 875,297

Other Water Receipts 13,333

888,630

Cash Distributions

Check Register 254,724

WE Energies 20,552

Disbursements to the City 153,010

428,286
Cash Balance Nov 30, 2024 3,110,515
NOV DISBURSEMENTS TO THE CITY

Payroll 103,424
Payroll Benefits 43,969
Vehicle Fuel & Fluids 1,029
Vehicle Maintenance 748
Postage 235
IS Services 3,458
GIS Services 147

Total Disbursements to the City 153,010

REPLACEMENT FUND RESERVES AS OF NOV 2024

Sludge Lagoon . $1,728,413
Vehicles 209,635
Painting Hydrants 71,500
GAC Media Replacement 530,000
Pump Rehab 156,000
Meters/Endpoints 633,440
Boiler Replacement 25,000

Total Replacement Fund Reserves $3,353,988



1218/
I91BM
18)BA

1918 M

191BM
J9)BM

ST
19)eM
1918
131BAA

Ja)ep

I21BM
J91EM

JO1eM

181 M

I9)BM
Jajep

I8]BM
IESETY
J81BM

Jajem

uondussaq
pund

S3AL1ve
dIHSYIgIWIWN ALITILN 334
S3j¥3aLlvd

¥O
OL LND INVHAAH/ZL02er0

NAHL
334 ASNIDIT/ETLELLOS

SMIYHOS SSAINIVLS

}2/01-22/6 INILAIV

LINS NIVY 3dd :

DISYO
QAv3IH Y313 0gdNL .9

SHILSID3IY Q710 FTOADIN
J1IVNVONVINEId NNIQOS

S3ANddNS
FANTO/SNAd/HOVYIE

NIVIA
'3 HONIHM NIVN/LEOBCY

S1s3l avi
SAv3IY 100/06994108

1831
HILIN ogdNL/ELELEYD

S1HVd NIVW/SY96ZY
LIN3INISVYI

SONILLId 3anl:

Z0 uondussaq dv

€ALINC L8 1dIMN NOZYINY
$20 334 I0IAYIS.OSW OdO
EXALIO0AN.SN dIMN NZWY

9LYL#
SHYMYELM NOSNOY3S

ON! Y313 ¥390vd
MONYL M3N

ddVIMLO
ANVAWOD TVNILSVA

82/6 NYHL S31vAdN SIO

H¥vyIN1130's'N -

071 *ALI4VYS NOLHOW

NOSMIVT
- Y313 1SIMAIN

WOO'44NLSLVHLITOADTH.
0S

ONI SNIXMVH

9862# LYVW-TYM

1N3 NOSNOY3d

NI
-3DIAM3S 3IXVT NHIIHLHON

ONI ¥3L3INW HYIOavd

IA4% 3
SHIMHELM NOSNOHS

LN3 NOSNOH3d
NO Mv3d8 NIVIN ¥3LVYM .91

d020
OILSY1d SALVLS d3LINN

10 uonduoseq dv

€4'82
S6'Ge
86'LE

00'0.8
00°0¢.
05°528°0%

9.°'68
18’9l
0v'6.¢
6€'6

. 00'gel

0¢'9¢¢C
£0°0L0'G

0529

19'8vE

95°0vL
S8'9LY

00621
£0'86
2,810
68°LS

unowy
uopoesues] dy

ye-el-bL
ve-Se-LL
ve-el-LL

ve-Ge-LL

¥e-€L-ll
989¥¢CN

ve-Sc-ki

L6LSEL
ve-Ge-LL
ve-Ge-tbl

veGe-tL

veel-Lh
vZ-€l-LL

ve-Se-lL

ve-el-LL

ye-€l-ti
vZ-€l-LL

ve-ge-L1
Ve-el-LL
ve-20-0}

ve-el-Li

JaquinN
2210AU| dY

ANVE S N
ANVE SN
MNvE S N

ANVE S N

JAILOWOLNY NOYLSOH3g

dNvasn

43V40
ANVE S N
ANVE S N

ANVE SN

ANvE S N
ANVE S N

ANVE SN

MANVE SN

ANVE SN
ANVE SN

WNVE SN

ANVE SN
ONI SNOS ® SVd13fH 31vNOd

ANVE SN

SwWeN Iopusp dv

ANVE SN -

evee
v8ee
evee

¥8¢e

%744
91v6S

¥82¢
A4
4444
y8¢¢

12144

evee
£€vee

14144

£vee

£vee
£vee

¥8¢¢
£vee
Lyee

evee

JagquinN
wswAied 4v

LAVAGTALY
Peoz/eelL L
¥2oc/6e/LL

¥202/6¢/1 1

¥eoc/ee/L L
¥202/L0/1 1

¥20ze/ee/L b
¥e0z/LOfLL
yzoziee/l )
yeoe/ee/L L

yc0c/6e/L 1

veoz/eelll
reZogise/iL

AL TAY

¥20z2/62/1 1

yecociee/LL
yeoz/ee/LL

¥Z0E/6E/ L L
LLAVALTAL R
20¢/L2/1)

¥2oc/ee/L )L

ajeq
juswied dv



191BA

191BAA
JBIEM

1918

J9)ep
191BM
191BAA
SELTV
1918
I9)BA
191ep

19)eAN
19)BM
SESCTY
SEETY
1918 M

191BM

JEITY

JojeM .

181BM
191BM
FESTY

uondussag
pund

HILVYM-SAVIOO0IANY ;
dIHSYI8WIN |

ALITILA VAMEM
U3dWIFO 3did

30ILON 30IAM3S Avat ve0e

£€°€8L 3TN ONI

S334 ANOHd 12/2l-2e/Ll

1831 av1

0S1¥10000

87600000

ST1O0L/STIVIHALYN

ONT0/dvVOS
SHOVd TIVM

Sav3y 1d3s/€c/eL108

HYI1VM avl

71O0L ONINVITO MOANIM

$d7N49/S7100L

20 uonduosag dv

NOO3

1L8d NL170S 1diN3 OSY

HLlM

IvENY NISNOOSIM.OdO
EYMBMZLIZ.NOD'NOZVAY

1

NOILISOdWOD OIHdVYO. NI

SS0HO

NIVIN .2} WOHL1SOY3g

AN A3LVHAAH
WOQ20H13NW salL

SANO9 102 NOILdW3a3d

dvD LN3A
AN A31LVHAAH

V71 INIIOAH ALVIS IM

Mvye-¢

1NOQ z# 1S3ND3IY AVd
1INNODOV IVNIJ ddH3A0

AW A3 LYHAAH

1LNNODJV TVNI4 AdH3IAO
HOL1Vd @100 ANV T1IdX0ovd
EMTIMESNHTdIMN

NOZVWV

£AJOABEN L TdIMN NOZVIAY
ONI ¥313N ¥390avd

L1IGNOD

Y3LVM NVOITIND.ILY
EVHBENX906.TdIMN NOZVAY
€aLIArL681dHIN NOZVIAY

10 uonduosag dv

00°061

00619
66'CY

00°L16

1G'GYy
0Z'229'v
ZL’Loc
00006
6.6l
09°049'v
00'6¢

16°10.'86
FANA4
¥1°200'S
o6
8¥°290°C

68°¢8l
86'€0Z
§G'C6Y

SL'9%
6S'Le
gevee

junowy
uopoesuel] dy

vZ-G¢-hL

ve-Sc-b)
vZ-€l-bL

ve-€l-L1

896/.920056
IHECYOEZSE
ve-se-lL
r560089
90€291
10821 €26€
vZ-€l-LL

c# AVd Mbe-g

1S6€20000 .

1M€e2) 1E2S¢E
66710000
9¢69.L¥Y

¥¢-Ge-LL
yT-el-Li
ve-el-bl

Yeel-LL
ve-el-lL
ve-el-LL

JequinN
82|0AU| dY

ANVE SN

ANYE S N
MNYVE S N

ANVEB SN

L7 WHLINTO NISNOOSIM
ONI IWIT NYILSTIM INOWAVED
YNVE S N

47T AQYYE % STTHIVAD

INVA INYL ¥IOINN

ONI SNIT NEZLSTM LNOWAVHO
YNVE S N

071 1vOINVHOIW 1349VS

AWNWYL ‘470Y

ONI FNIT NYILSIM LINOWAVYHO
071 dNOYO LNIJWLSIANI IMSNOZ
ST3HOIN

ANVE S N
ANVE SN
WNVE S N

ANVE SN
MNVE SN
MNVE SN

oWEN JOPUsA dy

vyee

¥8¢¢
evee

£vee

02S6S
641¢
12744
L5¥6S
(244
0S¢ce
£vee

L6¥6S
9EY6S
861¢
16765
{0144

$8ZC
gEvee
evee

gvee
£vee
£vee

Jaquinpy
Jawied dv

¥20¢e/6¢/1 )b

P20TIGE/L L
vZ0ei6el L L

¥20c/62/11

v20c/Le/LL
¥20e/L0/1 )
yeoci6eitL
E0ePLILL
yeoziLailLL
i AVAP AL A
y2ozieell L

AL
¥202/L0/V )
yeocivliLL
¥20e/Le/LL
veoe/vLiLL

vZO0ZI6EILL
yeoc/ee/LL
yeoc/6e/LL

coe/ee/LL
yeoziee/ Ll
veoeiee/LL

aeqg
JuswAied dv



1912
JOIBM

FEICTY

191EM

SEETY
Jajeph
SENCITN
19)eM
191BAA
19)BM
J31e M
19)eMA

191eM

1918 M
JBIBM
81BN

191 ;

SEICTTY
1=em
J91EM
1918
191BAA
191epA
191BAA

uondussaq
pung

S3I7ddns
NOISNILX3 LNVHAAH .+2 SO0IM - NIVIN % FHOO
¥$

V305 ® $33 LI-4ILVM VaH AON

N NOSHOVF

SYALIN HONI Z/b | - Y3L3W LSTMAIN

$7001 30N HIONIVHD
NOILNSIYLSI SHOW SLYW dH00 SYLNID
ST Q3LVHOAH

NVA Y3L3N HILVM M3IN
HONYL MIN SLYW HOOTd  €H8LXWIISNOD NOZYAY
3dIX0IA NOgYVYO HLHON - SYOuIVY

STIVA/INVD 39VEHVO |

SIANSSI NVA Y3 L3N 08#

ESMLOMIDO.TdIMN

S1371LN0 1049 NOZVYAY

OIAY3S

INVdOHd-334 TVLINIY d1 SYD. 1138434
U0 MV3dd NIV d31VYM .91
1INNOJJV IVNIJ AdH3A0

SONILLI4 ISOH

880¥20000

SEING ¢ €3dIABENLIDIMNN NOZYNY

$31¥001 190
WIHOTHO AVIHHL  £VASEIL L. Td LN NOZYINY
ININLYIEL SAON SLVW dHOD SVINID
31v41NS OINY3S

9/€£2 IOLS SdN JHL
Odd 10d3d IWNOH IHL

ONIddIHS gv1
S317ddNS ONINVITTO

20 uopdusseq dv 10 uondusseq dv

£€8°¢0L

: 00°00€°L

0592

00°09€'€
v.'6L
V16
Zr'v80°S
05°095'82
mv...wm__
08°L85'€
68'0¥
G6'€LE

8669

00’62
92'850'¢€
1241
89°0C
8.°¢¢
05081
86'69
S1'6.
09'€z8'8
197C1
8L'v9¢
junowy

uonoesues] dy

6¥¥29l

vZ-elbl

2585¢ey

ve-el-bL
ve-el-LL
et
IaLivieese
oevd
ve-el-Ll
VeEL-LL
99e29l
68159

y2Z-Se-LL

veEl-LL
yc-v0-0L
105610000
G/8191
ve-el-L1
108520l e
veel-bi
ve-el-LL

96%59106 :

ve-el-Li
ve-€l-LL

JaquinyN
8210AU| Y

INTVA INYL J303ANUA

INTVA INHL HIOINUMA

ANVE SN
ONI

SADIAYIS LI43N3IE aII4ISHIAIC

ANVE SN
ANVE S N
JANVE S N

ONI AT NYILSIM LINOWAVHED
ONI SHOLOW 00gvyvd LAOHHOVE

ANVE SN
ANVE SN

IAILONOLNY NOHLSOY3d

JANVE S N

ANVE S N

ONI SNOS ® SYd13IH aTvNOd

NY3r HLI33 ‘STYNINND
INTVA INHL HIOINYMA

ANVE S N

ONI INITLOH S¥3991d

eweN JopuaA dv

ANVE S N
ANVE S N

077 8N STVYOINIHO IAVHLIWIHO

ANvE S N

MNvE SN .

6¢cc
£vee

0zee
£vee
£vee
evee
GEZZ

E£vY6S

£vee
evee
62ec

SLY6S

y8¢c

£vee
Lvee

00665

JaguinN

6Zee
gved
| ZA%4
evee
£vee
8lee
£vee
evee

swhed 4y

AVARTAI R
PEOTBE/L )

veoe/Le/ll

v20e/6Z/LL
¥202/62/L1
v20z/62/4 1
20Tzl
20zivLiLL
‘veozi6zIL)
Y202/62/4L
v20zILZ/Lh
¥202I20/L1

$20c/6e/1 L

ycQe/ee/L L
vyeoe/ie/hL
vcoc/LeiL)
yeoziieivL
¥2oeieell L
¥20¢/.0/1 1
¥20e/6¢/LL :
yzoe/eel/l)
veoc/ie/LL
yzoz/ee/ L
veoe/ee/L L

8jeq
WawAhed dv



SECIYY
191BM
FEETY

J8JeMA |
191BM

JoJeM
13eM

1918 A
19}_AA

uopdussaq
pung

S§9vd 301
H3IMOTG SS31TH0D

JAIXOHAAH YINOWAY
(€) HOLIMS LHOM

V LOVHLINOOD

(Z)NOILYDIHILYID
HOLSIHYY

S334 INOHd L2/ L-22/0)

20 uopdudseq dv

. €ASB6SOPAN.SN dIMN NZWY

£06%# 10430 IWOH IHL

ANIT A3 LVHAAH ¢

ONI SNIXMVYH
WOD'LOd3A3INOH
J1LIMOTHOOdAH WNIAOS

SADIAG3S
IVYNOISS340¥d d3S

071 'AL34VS NOLHOW
WOD0Y 1IN sdl

10 uonduoseq dv

Lo'vEL'YSE
62'8p
0064}
90'981'S
16°6£6
L
0Z'G6E'8

GZ'0v0‘S

.86°102C

£€9°002

unowy
uopsesuel] dy

veel-bL

vz-Gz-Ll |

142080€£25¢€
yZ-€l-LL
¥Z-6Z-L) -
6.£6.0000%20C

€£89€6

vZ-5z-LL
ve-€l-bL -

ELTY
0010AU| dV

ANVE SN .
ANVE SN

ONI INIT NYILSTIM INOWNAVHED

ANVE SN
MNvE SN

ANYdNOO TVYOIWIHO 3LIMAAH

NOHVIWOW

JANVE S N
MNVE S N

BLUBN JOPUSA dY

Eved
reee
6L12
£vee
v8ee
léae

10¢e

822
zvee ;

Jaquinn
wawhed 4y

|Bjo] - |[ei8A0
eag/ee/l L
veoz/ee/l b
¥20e/Lo/L L
¥20z/6¢e/) L
veoe/ee/LL
yeoc/ielLlL

ve0eivLiLL

¥eoz/6e/L L
yeoz/ee/LL

ajeg
uawhed 4y



Neenah Water Utility

211 Walnut St. PO Box 426 Neenah, Wl 54957-0426
Office: (920) 886-6182 Cell: (920) 858-6300
Email: amach@neenahwi .gov

Neenah

WISCONSINSs= Anthony L- MaCh
Water Utility Director of Neenah Water Utility
MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 10, 2024

TO: Waterworks Commission

FROM: Anthony L. Mach

RE: Discussion and Possible Action to Create an Employee Recognition and Retention

Program

As previously discussed, the Waterworks Commission requested information in the creation of
a Tuition Reimbursement program. Excerpts from peer utility handbooks describing tuition
reimbursement programs are enclosed for consideration.

Additional items up for discussion and potential action include a potential longevity bonus for
employees and the creation of an employee wellness program.



Menasha Utilities

Employee Handbook

306 Education Assistance Program

Menasha Utilities will pay the dues of an employee in a professional society or association
that is important to the employee maintaining recognition, knowledge, and access within
the employee's professional field. Payment of membership dues in more than one such
association shall be subject to approval by the General Manager.

In addition, Menasha Utilities will pay the cost of an employee to maintain the employee's
professional credentials that Menasha Utilities defines as important and relevant to the
employee's work responsibilities. Such expenses may include continuing education
required for maintaining licensed certification. Implementation of this benefit in particular
instance shall be subject to approval in advance by the General Manager.

In addition, on a limited basis, and subject to approval of the employee's
supervisor/manager and the General Manager, work hours may be adjusted for an
employee for approved education that is job-related. All such approvals will be subject to
the Utilities' work requirements.

A. For employee-initiated courses Menasha Utilities will pay 50% of the stated fee
schedule and books for the course taken which meets the following conditions
upon proof of successful completion of the course.

B. The course studied must be taken through an accredited correspondence or

extension service, such as University of California, Hornet Foundation, Inc. Office

of Water Programs, FVTC, University of Wisconsin, etc.

Courses are generally taken on nonscheduled hours.

The course must be related to the employee’s job and must be approved by his

Department Manager and the General Manager.

E. Menasha Utilities will pay the costs provided the employee signs a Tuition
Reimbursement Agreement.

OO

The employee must present proof of the successful completion of the course from the institution
which gives the training. If the employee fails to successfully complete a course for any reason
other than one beyond the employee's control, the employee shall become liable for the entire
cost of the program.

Employer initiated Courses —Special short courses or seminar training that is taken by the
employee at the request of the Department Manager will be fully paid by Menasha Utilities.

Employees who are currently employed by Menasha Utilities as an apprentice will attend an
indentured program with the goal of becoming a journeyman. This program will take approximately
four years to complete and will require the payment of a number of costs of the program, including
but not limited to tuition, materials and texts, equipment, travel expenses and meals. Menasha Utilities
will pay for the cost provided the Employee signs a Tuition Reimbursement Agreement.




Green Bay Water Utility

Section 19

Section 20

Section 21

ADA COMPLIANCE. Upon review of the Utility's compensation and benefit
practices the City Human Resources Department warrants that the Green
Bay Water Utility is in compliance with Title | of the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 as it relates to compensation and benefits.

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE. The Utility, may reimburse full-time
regular employees up to 75% of the tuition cost for approved degree
programs or courses or non-degree courses. Programs and courses
subject to consideration or approval must improve an understanding of the
utility industry, develop critical job skills, or contribute to the enhancement
of on-the-job performance and productivity. The Utility may reimburse up
to 100% for the cost of books. The employee must successfully complete
the course with a “C” or better to receive reimbursement.

Full-time regular employees will receive 100% reimbursement of tuition
and book costs for courses, which are directly initiated or required by the
Utility.

Employees interested in tuition reimbursement must complete the
Educational Assistance form and receive authorization from the General
Manager. Final approval for tuition and book reimbursement is subject to
budget authorization. In the event that the employee’s employment is
terminated, either voluntarily or involuntarily, within two years after
completion of a course, any tuition reimbursement and/or book
reimbursement money must be repaid to the Utility through the
employee’s last paycheck and/or be repaid by the severed employee.

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE.

A. Safety Glasses. When required by the Utility, employees required to
wear safety glasses may be provided with up to 1 pair of safety
glasses per year, including prescription safety glasses. This does not
include the cost of the examination which is the responsibility of the
employee. Glasses will be in "regular frames." The Utility will replace
or repair required Utility-provided safety glasses broken or damaged
on the job.

B. Safety Shoes. For employees required to wear safety shoes by the
Utility for field work, the Utility may pay up to $200.00 toward the
purchase of safety shoes. It is the intent that this is an annual
allowance. If it is shown to the Manager that safety shoes are
unusable due to a result from Utility work or where there is a
documented medical condition that requires an individual to require

18-12



Kenosha Water Utility

A. ELIGIBLITY.

1. Regular full-time employees are eligible for the tuition aid program after passing their
initial probationary period.

2. Employees on an approved leave of absence as provided under federal or State law, or
those unable to work due to an injury or illness that is covered under worker’s
compensation law(s) shall remain eligible for the program.

3. If an employee is laid off for reasons beyond their control, subsequent to the approved
enrollment, eligibility for the tuition aid program will continue through satisfactory
completion of the course(s) currently enrolled in.

B. REIMBURSEMENT CRITERIA.

1. Effective January 1, 2016, the Utility will reimburse up to 80% of educational costs to a
maximum of $3,000.00 per calendar year for all eligible employees.

2. Educational costs are defined as the following costs incurred in the process of taking and
completing covered coursework: tuition, registration fees (excluding late fees) and lab
fees associated with the course. This program does not provide reimbursement for
books* (see section 9.05-D-8), travel (mileage, lodging, parking, meals, etc.) or those
items which may be necessary to complete the approved coursework but can also be of
personal use (i.e., calculator, computer, office equipment and/or supplies).

C. COVERED COURSEWORK.

1.  Coursework must have a relationship to the employee’s current job assignment or as
approved by the General Manager. This program is not intended to fund education that
will qualify an employee for a new career or secondary employment.

2. Coursework must be taken in the pursuance of an Associate, Bachelor or Graduate
degree. Doctoral level coursework is not reimbursable.

3. Seminars, workshops, professional conferences, certifications and courses taken through
a Continuing Education Program (i.e. adult education) do not qualify for reimbursement
under this program.

4, Audited courses do not qualify for reimbursement under this program.

5. Coursework must be taken through an educational institution that is accredited by the
Distance Education and Training Council Accrediting Commission and/or the North
Central Association of Colleges and Schools (as recognized by the U.S. Department of
Education and the Council for Higher Education Accreditation) or as otherwise approved
by the General Manager and Director of Personnel & Administration.

KWU Employee Handbook Chapter 9 — Career Development

Updated through 01/01/2017 (replaces previous edition dated 07/01/2014) Page 4



D. STIPULATIONS.

1. All courses must be taken outside of the employee’s regular work hours unless vacation
leave, compensatory time or flex time is used and approval has been provided by the
Division Director.

2. Employees must remain an active employee for at least two (2) years after the
completion of approved courses. An employee who resigns or retires from Utility
employment (under the provisions of the Wisconsin Retirement System) before the
completion of the two-year service obligation shall be required to reimburse the Utility,
on a prorated basis, for any benefit paid under this program within the last 24 months of
Utility employment. Reimbursement may be obtained through personal payment by the
employee, payroll deduction from the employee’s last paycheck or deducting an
equivalent amount from any accrued leave balances due to the employee.

3. Reimbursement will not be made to an employee who was discharged or voluntarily
terminates employment with the Utility before completion of enrolled course(s).

4. Reimbursement will not be made to an employee who transfers to another City
department before completion of enrolled course(s). The employee’s Tuition Aid
Request form and related documentation will be forwarded to the City’s Human
Resources Department for review and approval/disapproval under the City’s Tuition Aid
Program.

5. Reimbursement will not be made to an employee who withdraws from enrolled
course(s) due to personal reasons.

6. Employees will not receive reimbursement for any portion of associated fees that are
eligible for reimbursement through a scholarship program.

7. Employees who receive educational assistance through the U.S. Department of Veteran
Affairs or the State of Wisconsin due to military service will receive 100% of the net
difference between the grant benefit and the yearly maximum benefit. For example, the
employee is approved for a course that will incur fees of 55,000. The employee receives
52,000 towards tuition from the GI Bill. The employee is eligible for $3,000 of Utility
tuition reimbursement if he/she meets all program guidelines.

8. Employees who receive full tuition paid through other resources (i.e., Gl Bill, grants,
scholarships, etc.) will be allowed reimbursement at 80% for the cost of books related to
their coursework, not to exceed $1,000 per calendar year.

E. PROCEDURES.

1. All requests for tuition reimbursement must be submitted to the employee’s supervisor
or Division Director for approval using the Tuition Aid Request form.

2. Requests must be submitted before course registration and before the commencement
of the class. Requests received after this timeframe may not be eligible for tuition
reimbursement.

KWU Employee Handbook Chapter 9 — Career Development

Updated through 01/01/2017 (replaces previous edition dated 07/01/2014) Page 5



3. After initial approval, the Division Director shall forward request to the General Manager
for final authorization.

4, Upon completion of the course(s), a copy of the grade report with a grade “C” or above,
along with all receipts for eligible costs associated with completing the course, should be
submitted to HR for processing and refund. This must be done by the employee within
30 calendar days of satisfactory completion of the course(s).

5.  Audited courses or those which only provide a “pass/fail” marking are not eligible for
reimbursement under this program.

F. TUITION AID PROGRAM DISPUTES. Any disputes relating to the interpretation and
administration of this program will be decided upon by a committee comprised of the General
Manager, Director of Personnel & Administration and the employee’s Division Director.
Disputes must be presented in writing to the Director of Personnel & Administration within 30
days of denial of reimbursement.

KWU Employee Handbook Chapter 9 — Career Development

Updated through 01/01/2017 (replaces previous edition dated 07/01/2014) Page 6



Neenah

Neenah Water Utility

211 Walnut St. PO Box 426 Neenah, Wl 54957-0426
Office: (920) 886-6182 Cell: (920) 858-6300
Email: amach@neenahwi .gov

WISCONSINSe Anthony L- MaCh

Water Utility Director of Neenah Water Utility

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 3, 2024

TO: Waterworks Commission
FROM: Anthony L. Mach

RE: Award Chemical Bids for 2025

The bids for chemicals to be purchased in calendar year 2025 are attached. All low bids have
been highlighted.

The following low bids for supplied water treatment chemicals have been received:

1.

NoakwhN

Powdered Activated Carbon, Donau Carbon US, LLC, for $0.79 / Ib. 500 Grade and $1.04 /
Ib. 800 Grade.

Ferric Sulfate 60%, Chemtrade Logistics, Inc., for $0.1725 / Ib.

Sodium Hypochlorite: Hydrite Chemical Co., for $0.1749 / Ib.

Hydrated Lime: Graymont Western Lime, Inc., for $0.1285 / Ib.

Hydrofluorosilicic Acid 23%, Hawkins, Inc., for $0.4594 / |b.

Liquid Carbon Dioxide, Airgas, Inc., for $0.089 / Ib.

Clarifloc C-308P, Polydyne, Inc., for $0.75 / Ib.

Note: Polyphosphate LPC-31, Sodium Permanganate 20%, and Aqua Ammonia are not
formally advertised for bid because of specific water plant design parameters.

Staff recommends awarding the 2025 Chemical Bids to the low bidders as shown above.



Neenah Water Utility

2025 Joint Chemical Consortium Quotation Tabulations

Polydiallyldimeth
ylammonium

Powdered Sodium Hydrofluorosilic | Liquid Carbon Chloride 20%
All Conditions Insurance NSF/ANSI STD 60| Aqua Ammonia |Activated Carbon |Ferric Sulfate 60%| Hypochlorite Hydrated Lime [Acid Fluoride 23%| Dioxide CO2 (Clarifloc C-308P
Vendor Met? Certificate SDS Provided Cert. 19% (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) 12.5% (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) 20% or equiv.)
NWU 2024 Prices / Vendor NA $1:C1;’3§22 gz’rz“" $0.19 Chemtrade |  $0.18 Hydrite | $0.1210 Graymont | $0.465 Hawkins i?éﬁiﬁ $0.840 Polydyne
Airgas Yes X X X
NWU $0.089 / Ib
Airgas an Air Liquide Company Yes X X X
NWU
Alexander Chemical Yes X X X
NWU
Arq (Carb Pure Tech) Yes X X X
0.84 / Ib 500
NwWU :1,24/“) 800
Aqua-Pure No Flash Drive Flash Drive
NWU $0.815/ Ib
Calgon Carbon Corp. Yes X X X
NWU $1.05/1b
Carbon Activated Corporation Yes X X X
Nwy S22 /1n 30
Carus Corporation Yes X X X
NWU
Chemtrade Chemicals Yes X X X
NWU $0.1725 / Ib
Donau Carbon US LLC Yes X X X
s SEne
Graymont Western Lime Yes X X X
NWU $0.1285 / Ib
Hawkins Yes X X X
NWU $0.4594 / Ib
Hydrite Chemical Yes X X X
NWU $0.1749 / Ib
Jacobi Carbons Inc Yes X X X
NWU $1.04/1b
Kemira Yes X X X
NWU $0.179/Ib
Lhoist North America No
NWU $0.3403 / Ib
Milport No X X
NWU $0.199/ Ib
Polydyne Yes X X X
NWU $0.75/1b
PVS Chemical Solutions Yes X X X
NWU
PVS Technologies Inc Yes X X X
NWU
Thatcher Company Yes X X X

NWU




Neenah Water Utility

211 Walnut St. PO Box 426 Neenah, WI 54957-0426
Office: (920) 886-6182 Cell: (920) 858-6300

]><I’#—“-h-éil]. I h@ h
Email: amach@neenahwi .gov
wggIle.M Anthony L. Mach

Water Utility Director of Neenah Water Utility

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 12, 2024

TO: Waterworks Commission
FROM: Anthony L. Mach
RE: Award Purchase of Tandem Axle Dump Truck with Dump Box

Attached are the bids for the replacement of the 2012 International Max Force 10 Dump Truck.
The bids were offered as a base bid with an alternate bid to include trade-in for the existing
dump truck. Five bids were received from local dealerships. The low bid is $158,684.00 for
the 2026 International HV607 including chassis and dump box. There is a potential discount if
the chassis is paid within 15 days. The amount budgeted for this purchase is $185,000.00.

The delivery of this dump truck is likely to be late 2025 or early 2026 due to the lead time for
dump boxes.

Staff recommends awarding the alternate bid for a total of $158,684.00 to Packer City
International Truck for a 2026 International HV607 Dump Truck.



NEENAH WATER UTILITY

BID TABULATION: 2025 Tandem Axle Dump Truck and Dump Box

DATE: December 10 —9:00 A.M.
TRADE IN VALUE
NAME ADDRESS VEHICLE TYPE BASE BID ALTIEE;FFDNATE Internai?c}r?al Max
Force 10
201 Lawrence Dr 2026
JX Truck Center De Pere, WI 54115 Peterbilt 548 $192,518.26 $176,518.36 $16,000.00
, , 580 Mike McCarthy Way, 2026
Wisconsin Kenworth Green Bay, WI 54304 Kenworth T480 $209,695.50 $202,195.50 $7,500.00
2401 Progress Dr 2026
Truck Country Kaukauna, W1 54130 Freightliner 114SD $183,381.00 $176,881.00 $6,500.00
) ) $21,000.00
Packer City 2940 N Victory Ln 2026 $179 684.00 $158,684.00 ($7,000.00 additional
International Truck Appleton, WI 54913 International HV607 ' ' ($151,684.00) discount if paid within
15 days)
Quiality Truck 2125 French Rd 2026
Care Center De Pere, WI 54115 47X Western Star $189,635.00 $184,635.00 $5,000.00

**Award not official until approved at the December 16, 2024 Water Commission Meeting.




Neenah Water Utility

211 Walnut St. PO Box 426 Neenah, Wl 54957-0426
Office: (920) 886-6182 Cell: (920) 858-6300
Email: amach@neenahwi .gov

Anthony L. Mach

Director of Neenah Water Utility

Neenah

WISCONSINSe

Water Utility

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 9, 2024

TO: Waterworks Commission

FROM: Anthony L. Mach

RE: Final 2025 Operating and Capital Budget Approval

Please find attached the final 2025 Water Utility operating and capital budgets. This budget
was reviewed by the November 12, 2024 Committee of the Whole and approved at the
November 19, 2024 Common Council Budget Public Hearing.

There were no changes to the budget, but staff did add one CIP item: Replacement of the
Plant UPS unit for a total budget of $20,000.

Staff recommends approving the Final 2025 Operating and Capital Budget as presented.



CITY OF NEENAH Department/Office: Budget:
2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST Water Water Utility
PROGRAM COMMENTS Program: Submitted by:
Enterprise Funds Anthony Mach
Water Utility i >

2025 Proposed Budget

The purpose of the Water Utility Fund is to account separately for all revenues and expenditure activities
necessary to provide water to Utility customers. Revenues include water user fees, public fire charges,
private fire charges, interest income, and special charges. Costs include pumping, treatment and distribution
of water, billing and collection, debt service payments, capital investments, administrative charges, and the
payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) to the City. The last water rate increase went into effect on January 1,
2011. Atthat time, the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSCW) authorized the Utility to set aside
funds on a monthly basis to pay for large operations and maintenance projects. Those totals are designated
on the Utility Balance Sheet under Temporary Investments in the "Replacement Reserves" line.

The 2024 mid-year Replacement Reserve Totals reported are $3,178,988. In 2024, the Utility will use funds
from the account to pay for several maintenance projects including refurbishment of critical pumps and
dredging the slude lagoon. Revenues for 2024 are reflecting continued growth due to positive economic
recovery and increased interest from investments.

Water sales continue to trend slightly upward and the Utility continues to be efficient and effective. This has
allowed water rates to remain static since January 2011. Overall, the annual financial rate of return remained
positive which indicates the Utility is in good overall financial condition. The long-term goal is to reduce
outstanding debt, stabilize rates and focus on infrastructure improvements.

Major Accomplishments in 2024 include the replacement of water mains and services on Quarry Lane, E.
Doty Avenue, Stevens Street, Cedar Street, Belmont Avenue, Belmont Court, S. Commercial Street
Crossings, Bayview Road, and the S. Park Avenue Easement Area. The West Side Booster Station
Contract B for process, mechanical, electrical, and HVAC has been let and staff are eagerly awaiting the start
of this project. Staff continue working on plans and specifications for the Oak Street Bridge Main Crossing,
adding riprap along the lakeshore, and the replacement of the Carbon Dioxide Storage Tank in late 2024 or
early 2025. Developments in the west side of the city continue in the Homes at Freedom Meadows and
Freedom Acres subdivisions.

Goals for 2025 include the replacement of water mains and services on Forest Manor Court, Alexander
Drive, Lexington Court, Bruce Street, Hickory Lane, Caroline Street, and EIm Street. Additional goals include
the relocation of hydrants along S. Commercial Street, private lead services on Douglas Street, and
commencing the Fox River Crossing. This will allow us to continue to provide exceptional water main and
service maintenance 24/7/365. Staff continue to focus on pump refurbishments and replacements as well as
other maintenance projects which will keep the operation safe and secure.

2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Request Proposed
Water Sales
Unmetered Sales
Sales to General Customers $7,722 $7,500 $7,600 $7,500 $7,500
Public Fire Protection $1,724,402 $1,715,000 $1,754,000 $1,740,700 $1,740,700
Private Fire Protection $137,456 $137,000 $137,300 $139,000 $139,000
Total Unmetered Sales $1,869,580 $1,859,500 $1,898,900 $1,887,200 $1,887,200
Metered Sales
Residential $3,301,917 $3,166,000 $3,080,000 $3,166,000 $3,166,000
Multi Family Residential $156,474 $160,800 $150,000  $160,800 $160,800
Commercial $959,637 $840,000 $873,200  $840,000 $840,000
Industrial $1,867,293 $1,683,000 $1,800,000 $1,767,000 $1,767,000
Public Authority $140,385 $128,500 $93,400 $128,500 $128,500
Total Metered Sales $6,425,706 $5,978,300 $5,996,600 $6,062,300 $6,062,300

Total Sales of Water $8,295,286 $7,837,800 $7,895,500 $7,949,500 $7,949,500

RAFET


kfrazier
Draft


CITY OF NEENAH
2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST
PROGRAM COMMENTS

DRAFT

Department/Office: Budget:
Water Water Utility
Program: Submitted by:

Enterprise Funds

Anthony Mach

2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Other Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Request Proposed
Other Operating Revenues
Forfeited Discounts $62,193 $63,000 $63,000 $64,890 $64,890
Miscellaneous Service $27,250 $23,600 $19,060 $23,500 $23,500
Rentals $79,030 $131,800 $45,570 $50,610 $50,610
Other $52,972 $48,800 $50,550 $38,650 $38,650
Total Other Operating Revenues $221,445 $267,200 $178,180 $177,650 $177,650
Income
Merchandising & Jobbing $18,333 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Interest $600,118 $250,000 $535,500 $334,700 $334,700
P-Card Rebate $16,538 $8,000 $8,200 $8,000 $8,000
Amort. On Long-term Debt Discounts $2,521 $2,520 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous Non-Operating $365,390 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Income $1,002,900 $270,520 $553,700 $352,700 $352,700
Total Other Revenues $1,224,345 $537,720 $731,880 $530,350 $530,350

Total Sales and Other Revenues

$9.519,631

$8.375,520 $8.627.380 $8.479.850 $8,479,850



kfrazier
Draft


CITY OF NEENAH Department/Office: Budgel,/ R A IF

2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST Water Water gt
PROGRAM COMMENTS Program: Submitted by:
Enterprise Funds Anthony Mach
2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Expenses Actual Budget Estimate Request  Proposed

Maintenance Expenses

Source of Supply

Supervision and Engineering $11,186 $15,400 $12,000 $15,400 $15,400
Lake and River Intake $19,750 $20,000 $0 $0 $0
Total Source of Supply $30,936 $35,400 $12,000 $15,400 $15,400
Pumping Expenses
Supervision and Engineering $15,200 $15,000 $0 $0 $0
Structures and Improvements $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0
Power and Production Equipment $1,039 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pumping Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Pumping Expense $16,239 $16,000 $0 $0 $0
Water Treatment Expenses
Supervision and Engineering $32,894 $33,000 $30,000 $34,650 $34,650
Structures and Improvements $134,371  $600,000  $600,000  $200,000 $200,000
Water Treatment Equipment $189,640  $140,000  $120,000  $154,000 $154,000
Total Water Treatment Exp. $356,905  $773,000  $750,000  $388,650 $388,650
Distribution Expenses
Supervision and Engineering $12,370 $33,000 $12,000 $33,000 $33,000
Structures and Improvements $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Reservoir and Standpipes $487,033 $2,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000
Mains $214,441 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000
Services $67,562 $100,000 $80,000 $100,000 $100,000
Meters $721 $11,000 $5,000 $11,000 $11,000
Hydrants $33,002 $40,000 $35,000 $40,000 $40,000
Miscellaneous Plant -$1,329 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Distribution Expenses $813,800  $441,000  $383,000  $441,000 $441,000
General Plant
SCADA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total General Plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Maintenance Expenses $1,217,880 $1,265,400 $1,145,000  $845,050 $845,050



kfrazier
Draft


DRAFIT

CITY OF NEENAH Department/Office: Budaet:
2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST Water Water Utility
PROGRAM COMMENTS Program: Submitted by:
Enterprise Funds Anthony Mach
2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Expenses Actual Budget Estimate Request  Proposed

Operations Expenses

Source of Supply

O & M Supervision $2,796 $5,000 $2,900 $5,000 $5,000
Labor & Other Expenses $0 $500 $0 $500 $500
Total Source of Supply $2,796 $5,500 $2,900 $5,500 $5,500
Pumping Expenses
O & M Supervision $12,668 $15,000 $13,000 $18,000 $18,000
Fuel or Power for Pumping $146,430  $150,000  $150,000  $160,000 $160,000
Pumping Labor & Expenses $98,399  $100,000 $80,000  $125,000 $125,000
Miscellaneous Expenses $14,953 $22,500 $15,000 $22,500 $22,500
Total Pumping Expense $272,450  $287,500  $258,000  $325,500 $325,500
Water Treatment Expenses
O & M Supervision $28,386 $40,000 $30,000 $40,000 $40,000
Chemicals $624,360 $575,000 $600,000 $635,000 $635,000
Treatment Labor & Expenses $349,628  $350,000  $330,000  $350,000 $350,000
Miscellaneous Expenses $85,896 $95,000 $85,000  $100,000 $100,000
Commercial Dumpster $948 $1,400 $1,100 $1,400 $1,400
Total Water Treatment Exp. $1,089,218 $1,061,400 $1,046,100 $1,126,400 $1,126,400
Distribution Expenses
O & M Supervision $15,857 $26,500 $17,000 $26,500 $26,500
Storage Facility Expenses $5,721 $10,800 $10,000 $14,000 $14,000
Water Main Expenses $130,116  $115,500  $100,000  $130,000 $130,000
Meter Expenses $66,702 $20,000 $85,000  $100,000 $100,000
Customer Installation $31,183 $38,000 $38,000 $55,000 $55,000
Miscellaneous Expenses $88,545 $85,000 $85,000  $110,000 $110,000
Total Distribution Expenses $338,124  $295,800  $335,000  $435,500 $435,500
Customer Accounts Expenses
Supervision $14,697 $25,500 $15,000 $25,500 $25,500
Meter Reading $10,093 $24,500 $22,000 $24,500 $24,500
Customer Records & Collection $121,155  $128,500 $126,000  $140,000 $140,000
Uncollectible Accounts $843 $3,000 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
Total Customer Expenses $146,788  $181,500  $170,500  $197,500 $197,500

Total Operations Expenses $1,849,376 $1,831,700 $1,812,500 $2,090,400 $2,090,400



kfrazier
Draft


DRAFT

CITY OF NEENAH Department/Office: Budgm
2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST Water Water Utility
PROGRAM COMMENTS Program: Submitted by:
Enterprise Funds Anthony Mach
2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Expenses Actual Budget Estimate Request  Proposed
Admin & General Expenses
Admin & General Salaries $227,027  $260,000  $260,000  $280,000 $280,000
Office Supplies & Expenses $6,932 $8,800 $6,400 $8,800 $8,800
Outside Services $2,980  $100,000 $5,000  $100,000 $100,000
Auditing Services $13,666 $16,000 $15,200 $17,600 $17,600
Property Insurance $30,272 $32,000 $44,220 $46,000 $46,000
Liability Insurance $34,108 $44,000 $35,000 $44,000 $44,000
Rent $11,780 $12,300 $12,200 $13,000 $13,000
Pensions & Benefits/OPEB $375,219 $415,000 $415,000 $415,000 $415,000
Miscellaneous Expenses $30,291 $37,000 $32,000 $37,000 $37,000
Special Reserves & Escrow $0 $35,470 $0 $41,000 $41,000
Regulatory Commission $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Admin & Gen. Expenses $732,275  $960,570  $825,020 $1,002,400 $1,002,400
Total Maintenance Expenses $1,217,880 $1,265,400 $1,145,000  $845,050 $845,050
Total Operations Expenses $1,849,376 $1,831,700 $1,812,500 $2,090,400 $2,090,400
Depreciation $1,460,647 $1,650,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Tax Expense
PILOT $880,142 $1,158,150 $950,000 $950,000 $950,000
PSC Remainder Assessment $7,398 $12,600 $12,000 $13,860 $13,860
Payroll Tax $78,078 $82,000 $85,000 $90,000 $90,000
DNR Lake Withdrawal Fees $6,092 $6,700 $6,250 $6,700 $6,700
Transportation Fee $669 $1,180 $2,800 $3,000 $3,000
Total Tax Expense $972,379 $1,260,630 $1,056,050 $1,063,560 $1,063,560
Total Operating Expenses $6,232,557 $6,968,300 $6,338,570 $6,501,410 $6,501,410
Non-Operating Expenses
Interest on Long-term Debt $77,019 $36,030 $90,090 $58,570 $58,570
Amortization on Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Income Deductions $153,477  $155,000  $155,000 $160,000 $160,000
Borrowing Expense (Refunding) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Bond Retirement $1,718,410 $2,035,790 $2,035,790  $972,600 $972,600
Total Non-Operating Expenses $1,948,906 $2,226,820 $2,280,880 $1,191,170 $1,191,170
Total Expenses $8,181,463 $9,195,120 $8,619,450 $7,692,580 $7,692,580



kfrazier
Draft


CITY OF NEENAH

2025 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST

PROGRAM COMMENTS

DRAFET

Department/Office: Budget:
Water Water Utility
Program: Submitted by:

Enterprise Funds

Anthony Mach

Neenah Water Utility Operating Budget Summary

2023 2024 2024 2025 2025
Category Actual Budget Estimate Request Proposed
Total Sales of Water $8,295,286 $7,837,800 $7,895,500 $7,949,500 $7,949,500
Total Other Revenues $1,224,345 $537,720 $731,880 $530,350 $530,350
Borrowed For Operations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Sales and Other Revenues $9,519,631 $8,375,520 $8,627,380 $8,479,850 $8,479,850
Depreciation $1,460,647 $1,650,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Admin and General Expenses $732,275 $960,570 $825,020 $1,002,400 $1,002,400
Maintenance Expenses $1,217,880 $1,265,400 $1,145,000 $845,050 $845,050
Operation Expenses $1,849,376 $1,831,700 $1,812,500 $2,090,400 $2,090,400
Tax Expense $972,379 $1,260,630 $1,056,050 $1,063,560 $1,063,560
Total Operating Expenses $4,771,910 $5,318,300 $4,838,570 $5,001,410 $5,001,410
Total Non-Operating Expenses $1,948,906 $2,226,820 $2,280,880 $1,191,170 $1,191,170
Total Expenses $8,181,463 $9,195,120 $8,619,450 $7,692,580 $7,692,580
Other Funds Available
Revenue Bond $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Assessments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Other Funds Available $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Expenses

Utility Funded CIP Not Included Above $2,989,488 $3,033,000 $2,900,000 $2,493,000 $2,493,000
Projects Paid By Revenue Bond $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Other Expenses $2,989,488 $3,033,000 $2,900,000 $2,493,000 $2,493,000



kfrazier
Draft


City of Neenah

2025 Capital Improvements Budget
Detail Project Schedule - Water Utility

DR

T

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
AND PLAN COMMENTS

ADOPTED
CIP FOR 2025

2025 DEPARTMENT
BUDGET REQUEST

MAYOR
RECOMMENDED

COUNCIL
ADOPTED

10

11
12

13

14

2025 WATER UTILITY

Distribution system - Replacements

Elm Street (Division - Cecil) 2,700' of 12" at $180/ft. 42
lead services, 2 main leaks, 16 service leaks

Reed Street (Division - Cecil) 2,700 of 8" at $160/ft. 47
lead services, 22 service leaks

Laudan Boulevard (Elm - Reed) 700" of 12" at $120/ft

S. Commercial Street Hydrant Relocations - 13 at $4,000
per hydrant

Fox River Crossing 12" Water Main

Forest Manor Court (Marathon - Terminus) 910" of 8" at
$150/ft., 1 main leak. Poor overall pipe condition

Alexander Drive (Bruce - S. Commercial) 735' of 8" at
$150/ft

Lexington Court (Bruce - Terminus) 610" of 8" at $150/ft

Bruce Street (Parkwood - Lexington) 610’ of 8" at $140/ft. -
Moved from 2026

Hickory Lane (Cecil - Baldwin) 870" of 8" at $170/ft., 15
lead services, 9 main breaks, 10 service leaks.

Hickory Lane (Cecil - Terminus) 180’ of 8" at $170/ft.

Caroline Street (Lake - Terminus) 360" of 8" at $170/ft., 8
lead services, 1 main break

Douglas Street (Henry - S. Commercial) 16 private lead
services

Elm Street (Division - Wisconsin) 800’ of 8" at $160/ft., 26
lead services, 5 main breaks, 14 service leaks.

511,000

454,000

89,000

144,000

116,000

97,000
97,000

55,000

500,000
144,000

116,000

97,000
97,000

156,000

33,000
65,000

135,000

55,000

500,000
144,000

116,000

97,000
97,000

$156,000

$33,000
$65,000

$0

135,000

55,000

500,000
144,000

116,000

97,000
97,000

$156,000

$33,000
$65,000

$0

135,000

Total 2025 Distribution system - Replacements

1,508,000

$ 1,398,000

1,398,000

1,398,000

Distribution system - New Mainline Extensions

Oakridge Road (Oak Hill Cemetery - Tullar) and (Tullar -
250" West) 2,750' of 12" at $160/ft

462,000

Total 2025 Distribution system - New Mainline
Extensions

462,000

TOTAL 2025 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

1,970,000

$ 1,398,000

1,398,000

$

1,398,000



kfrazier
Draft


City of Neenah

2025 Capital Improvements Budget
Detail Project Schedule - Water Utility

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ADOPTED 2025 DEPARTMENT MAYOR COUNCIL
AND PLAN COMMENTS CIP FOR 2025 BUDGET REQUEST| RECOMMENDED ADOPTED

Plant, Metering and Equipment

Meter and endpoint replacement program 500,000 | $ 500,000 500,000 500,000
2 Replace 2012 Dump Truck. Dump trucks are on a 10- 185,000 185,000 185,000 185,000

year replacement cycle

Build and refurbish offices at Plant 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
4 Miscellaneous tools and equipment 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
5 Replace Leak Trailer. Trailers are on a 10-year - 10,000 ) )

replacement cycle
6 Add plow to mini-dump truck - 15,000 - -
7 Technology upgrade 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
8 Miscellaneous consulting fees 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
9 Miscellaneous Plant contingency 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
10 Rebuild (1) Finished Water Pump 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
11 Rebuild (1) Raw Water Pump 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
12 Replace Finished Water VFDs (2) 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
13 Replace (1) Air Scour VFD 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
14 Repair / rebuild brick fagade 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
15 Replace Plant UPS - New request - 20,000 - -

TOTAL 2025 PLANT, METERING AND EQUIPMENT 1,070,000 | $ 1,115,000 1,070,000 1,070,000

TOTAL 2025 WATER UTILITY 3,040,000 | $ 2,513,000 2,468,000 2,468,000



kfrazier
Draft


Director’s Report
December 16, 2024

Water Loss Report

The following items were approved at the November 14, 2024 Board of Public Works meeting:

¢ Pay Request No. 2, Contract 2-24W Booster Station Contract B - Process, Mechanical,
Electrical and Plumbing Construction, to Sabel Mechanical LLC., in the amount of $98,701.91.

Booster Station Update
AMI Update
Solar Installation Update

The next regular Waterworks Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 20, 2025.



NEENAH WATER UTILITY
PRODUCTION/UNBILLED WATER REPORT

THREE MONTH TOTALS

(1000 GALLONS)

USAGE PERIOD RAW FINISHED BILLED WATER LOSS WATER LOSS % WATER LOSS
WATER WATER WATER ACCOUNTED UNACCOUNTED UNACCOUNTED

CURRENT THREE MONTHS
(August, September, October) 340,080 323,680 252,785 30,472 40,423 12.49%
MOST RECENT THREE MONTHS
(July, August, September) 342,840 327,960 252,099 16,670 59,191 18.05%
1 YEAR AGO
(August, September, October) 321,910 313,140 282,189 20,334 10,617 3.39%

NOTES:

Raw water is the total amount of raw water withdrawn from Lake Winnebago / Fox River during the indicated period.
Finished water is the total amount of water entering the distribution system during the indicated period

Billed water is the total usage during the indicated period.
Water loss accounted includes internal plant usage, estimated loss from known main breaks and service leaks, and hydrant flushing.
Water loss unaccounted is calculated by subtracting the billed water and water loss accounted from the finished water.

DAILY AVERAGE

(MGD)
RAW FINISHED
USAGE PERIOD WATER WATER
Oct, 2024 3.70 3.48
Sep, 2024 3.65 3.50
Oct, 2023 3.27 3.16

12/4/2024

New Unbilled water report November 2024 _for_December 2024_WC_mtg




Neenah Water Utility - Industrial Tower Solar Array

Full Months in Operation Dates Usage (kWh) Solar Array Output (kWh) Generation (kWh) [$0.15376/kWh Usage + $0.0462/kWh Excess Gen. - Meter Fees]
From To Days In Reading | Out Reading Usage In Reading | Out Reading | Generation Net Usage (Generation) Estimated Net Savings + Surplus

12/13/2021 | 12/22/2021 8 65710 66027 317 0 111 111 206 S 14.19

1 12/22/2021 | 1/24/2022 33 66027 67607 1580 111 730 619 961 S 79.83
2 1/24/2022 2/23/2022 30 67607 69322 1715 730 1427 697 1018 S 90.32
3 2/23/2022 3/24/2022 29 69322 70886 1564 1427 2424 997 567 S 130.02
4 3/24/2022 4/23/2022 30 70886 72295 1409 2424 3328 904 505 S 117.67
5 4/23/2022 5/24/2022 31 72295 73281 986 3328 4576 1248 (262) S 139.57
6 5/24/2022 6/24/2022 31 73281 73902 621 4576 5941 1365 (744) S 111.80
7 6/24/2022 7/23/2022 29 73902 74477 575 5941 7226 1285 (710) S 104.39
8 7/23/2022 8/23/2022 31 74477 75079 602 7226 8545 1319 (717) S 108.14
9 8/23/2022 9/22/2022 30 75079 75663 584 8545 9704 1159 (575) S 99.79
10 9/22/2022 | 10/22/2022 30 75663 75869 206 9704 10689 985 (779) S 58.50
11 10/22/2022 | 11/23/2022 32 75869 76854 985 10689 11506 817 168 S 106.05
12 11/23/2022 | 12/23/2022 30 76854 78267 1413 11506 11877 371 1042 S 47.24
13 12/23/2022 | 1/25/2023 33 78267 79918 1651 11877 12203 326 1325 S 48.16
14 1/25/2023 2/22/2023 28 79918 81361 1443 12203 12924 721 722 S 109.19
15 2/22/2023 3/23/2023 29 81361 82835 1474 12924 13752 828 646 S 125.59
16 3/23/2023 4/22/2023 30 82835 84109 1274 13752 14960 1208 66 S 183.96
17 4/22/2023 5/24/2023 32 84109 85162 1053 14960 16144 1184 (131) S 166.09
18 5/24/2023 6/23/2023 30 85162 85772 610 16144 17584 1440 (830) S 130.54
19 6/23/2023 7/22/2023 29 85772 86338 566 17584 18908 1324 (758) S 120.49
20 7/22/2023 8/24/2023 33 86338 86982 644 18908 20427 1519 (875) S 137.68
21 8/24/2023 9/22/2023 29 86982 87559 577 20427 21529 1102 (525) S 111.36
22 9/22/2023 | 10/20/2023 28 87559 88145 586 21529 22275 746 (160) S 95.86
23 10/20/2023 | 11/21/2023 32 88145 88900 755 22275 23003 728 27 S 110.03
24 11/21/2023 | 12/22/2023 31 88900 91178 2278 23003 23506 503 1775 S 75.50
25 12/22/2023 | 1/24/2024 33 91178 95362 4184 23506 23743 237 3947 S 35.39
26 1/24/2024 2/21/2024 28 95362 97057 1695 23743 24370 627 1068 S 97.14
27 2/21/2024 3/23/2024 31 97057 98313 1256 24370 25582 1212 44 S 189.15
28 3/23/2024 4/24/2024 32 98313 99494 1181 25582 26760 1178 3 S 183.74
29 4/24/2024 5/23/2024 29 99494 212 718 26760 28043 1283 (565) S 132.55
30 5/23/2024 6/25/2024 33 212 885 673 28043 29357 1314 (641) S 128.06
31 6/25/2024 7/25/2024 30 885 1482 597 29357 30682 1325 (728) S 119.52
32 7/25/2024 8/26/2024 32 1482 2121 639 30682 32109 1427 (788) S 128.26
33 8/26/2024 9/25/2024 30 2121 2718 597 32109 33358 1249 (652) S 116.67
34 9/25/2024 | 10/24/2024 29 2718 3353 635 33358 34588 1230 (595) S 120.59
35 10/24/2024 | 11/22/2024 29 3353 4038 685 34588 35205 617 68 S 96.21
38328 35205 3123 S 3,969.24
Number of Full Months in Operation 35

Cost of System (Less Incentives) S 10,183.00
Projected Payback (Years) 7.48

Total Cost of System $ 22,886.00

Incentives $ 12,703.00

Net Cost of System $ 10,183.00




	Combine.pdf
	Directors Report 2024 12.pdf
	Combine.pdf

	KWU Tuition Reimbursement Program.pdf
	GRB Tuition Reimbursement Program.pdf
	Menasha Utilities Tuition Reimbursement Program.pdf

